of our board of directors, based on our financial condition, results of operations, contractual restrictions, capital requirements, business properties, restrictions
imposed by applicable law and other factors our board of directors may deem relevant.

S-23

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   As of March 31, 2017, our net tangible book value was approximately $4.6 million, or $1.61 per share of our Common Stock. Net tangible book value per
share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of
March 31, 2017.

   After giving effect to the sale of 570,784 shares of our Common Stock in this offering at an offering price of $4.00 per share (attributing no value to the
Series A-1 Warrants being offered in the concurrent private placement), and after deducting estimated offering fees and expenses payable by us, our net tangible
book value as of March 31, 2017 would have been approximately $1.97 per share of Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $0.36 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.03 per share to investors participating in this
offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per share of Common Stock to investors participating in this offering:

   The foregoing illustration does not reflect the potential dilution from the exercise of outstanding options or warrants to purchase shares of our common stock
or reflect the dilution that would result from the exercise of the Series A-1 Warrants sold in the concurrent private placement transaction, as described below
under "Private Placement Transaction."

S-24

Public offering price per share   $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2017  $ 1.61
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors  $ 0.36

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $ 1.97
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 2.03

Table of Contents

BUSINESS

Overview

   Yield10 Bioscience, Inc. is an agricultural bioscience company focusing on the development of new technologies to enable step-change increases in crop
yield to enhance global food security. We consider 10-20 percent increases in crop yield to be step-change increases. According to a United Nations report, food
production must be increased by over 70 percent in the next 35 years to feed the growing global population, which is expected to increase from 7 billion to more
than 9.6 billion by 2050. During that time period, there will be a reduction in available arable land as a result of infrastructure growth and increased pressure on